a Triple-Channel Digital Isolators
Preliminary Technical Data ADuM1300/ADuM1301*
Rev. PrM, May 30, 2003
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and

The ADuM130x isolators provide three independent isolation
channels in a variety of channel configurations and data rates (see
Ordering Guide).  Both ADuM130x models operate with the
supply voltage of either side ranging from 2.7V to 5.5V providing
compatibility with lower voltage systems as well as enabling a
voltage translation functionality across the isolation barrier.  In
addition, the ADuM130x provides low pulse width distortion (<2
ns for CRW grade), and tight channel-channel matching (<2 ns for
CRW grade).  Unlike other optocoupler alternatives, the
ADuM130x isolators have a patented refresh feature that ensures
DC-correctness in the absence of input logic transitions and
during power-up/down conditions.
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAMS
ADuM1300
ADuM1301
Note
For Principles of Operation, See Application Note “Method of Operation, DC Correctness, and Magnetic Field Immunity” in this data sheet.
*Protected by U.S. patent 5,952,849 and 6,525,566.  Additional patents are pending.
iCoupler is a registered trademark of Analog Devices, Inc.
Vdd1 1 Vdd216
GND1 2 GND215
VE1 VE2  or V*10
GND1 8 GND2
9
DECODE ENCODE 3 14VIA VOA
DECODE ENCODE 4 13VIB VOB
VOC VIC
6 11NC NC
12ENCODE DECODE
7
5
Vdd1 1 Vdd216
GND1 2 GND215
NC  7 VE210
GND1  8 GND2 9
DECODE ENCODE 3 14 VIA
VOA
DECODE ENCODE 4 13 VIB
VOB
DECODE ENCODE VIC
5 VOC 12
6 11 NC
NC
Preliminary Technical Data ADuM1300/ADuM1301
 Rev. PrM, May 30, 2003 -2-
ADuM1300/ADuM1301 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS, 5V OPERATION1
4.5V ≤ VDD1 ≤ 5.5V, 4.5V ≤ VDD2 ≤ 5.5V.  All Min/Max specifications apply over the entire recommended operation range unless otherwise
noted.  All typical specifications are at TA = 25 °C, VDD1 = VDD2 = 5V.
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ Max Unit Test Conditions
DC SPECIFICATIONS
Input Supply Current, per Channel, quiescent IDDI(Q)  0.50 0.53 mA
Output Supply Current, per Channel, quiescent IDDO(Q)  0.19 0.21 mA
ADuM1300, Total Supply Current, Three Channels2:
DC–2 Mbps
VDD1 Supply Current IDD1(Q)  1.6 2.1 mA DC–1 MHz logic signal freq.
VDD2 Supply Current IDD2(Q)  0.7 0.8 mA DC–1 MHz logic signal freq.
10 Mbps (BRW and CRW grades only)
VDD1 Supply Current IDD1(10)  6.5 8.2 mA 5 MHz logic signal freq.
VDD2 Supply Current IDD2(10)  1.9 2.2 mA 5 MHz logic signal freq.
100 Mbps (CRW grade only)
VDD1 Supply Current IDD1(100)  57 77 mA 50 MHz logic signal freq.
VDD2 Supply Current IDD2(100)  16 17 mA 50 MHz logic signal freq.
ADuM1301, Total Supply Current, Three Channels2:
DC–2 Mbps
VDD1 Supply Current IDD1(Q)  1.3 1.7 mA DC–1 MHz logic signal freq.
VDD2 Supply Current IDD2(Q)  1.0 1.3 mA DC–1 MHz logic signal freq.
10 Mbps (BRW and CRW grades only)
VDD1 Supply Current IDD1(10)  5.0 6.2 mA 5 MHz logic signal freq.
VDD2 Supply Current IDD2(10)  3.4 4.2 mA 5 MHz logic signal freq.
100 Mbps (CRW grade only)
VDD1 Supply Current IDD1(100)  43 57 mA 50 MHz logic signal freq.
VDD2 Supply Current IDD2(100)  29 37 mA 50 MHz logic signal freq.
For All Models: